File No. 120432 Committee Item No. 1
Board lItem No.

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Committee: Government Audit and Oversight | Date June 14, 2012

Board of Supervisors Meeting ' Date

Cmte Board

Motion

Resolution

Ordinance

Legislative Digest

Budget and Legislative Analyst Report
Legislative Analyst Report

Youth Commission Report
Introduction Form (for hearings)
Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report
MOU "
Grant Information Form

Grant Budget

Subcontract Budget
Contract/Agreement

Form 126 — Ethics Commission

Award Letter

Application

Public Correspondence

EERREEEE EEEEE
N

OTHER (Use back side if additional space is needed)

NN
I

Completed by:_Alisa Miller Date_ June 8, 2012
Completed by: - Date

An asterisked item represents the cover sheet to a document that exceeds 25 pages.
The complete document can be found in the file.



O O 00 N O O A~ W N -

N N N N N N - LN - —_ RN RN - A . A -
o A W N 2 O © 0o ~N OO O b~ L0 DN =

FILE NO. 120432 ' : ORDINAWCE NO.

[Contract Extension - SFPark - Serco Inc ]

Ordinance authorizing the Municipal Transportation Agency to extend the existing
contract with Serco Inc. until June 30, 2014, by waiving the twb year limitation on the
exception for pilot programs to the competitive procureme{nt requirements of Chapter
21 of the San Francisco Administrative Code; and making environmental findings and

findings of consistency with the General Pla.n.

NOTE:" * Additions are szn,qle underlzne ztalzcs Times New Roman;
deletions are
Board amendment additions are double-underlined underhned

Board amendment deletions are s#keth;eugh—ne#ma#

Be it ordained by the People of the City and Couhty of San Francisco:

Environmental Findings. The Planning Department has determined that the actions
contemplated in this Ordinance are in compliance with the California Environmental Quality
Act (California Pﬁblic Resources Code section 21000 et seq.). Said determination is on file
with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 120432 and is incorporated herein by
reference. The Board has considered the exemption determination by the Planning
Department and the whole record before it and hereby affirms said exemption determination
and adopts the determinatioh as its own and finds that there are no substantial project
changes, no substantial changes in project circumstances, and no new information of
substantial importance that would change the conclusions set forth in the exemption
determinétion by the Planning Department that the proposed project is exempt from
envfronmental review under the California Environmental Quality Act.

Section 1.  Findings.

San Francisco Administrative Code Section 21.5 establishes a two year limit for pilot
project contracts that have not been competitively procured. Any contract extension beyond

the two year limit shall be subject to all applicable competitive procurement requirements. '

Supervisors Chiu, Olague . Page 1

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ) 4/5/2012
' n:\ptc\as2012\1000455\00765998.doc




—

N N o Aa a A 32 A aa A o o
- O O 0 N O 0O A 0O N

o © 00 N OO g N oW N

1. On June 1, 2008, the Municipal Transportation Agency entered into a two-year
pifot project Agreément with Serco Inc. to provide various on-street parking meter and
parking'control projects for the SFpark Program. The Agreement was exempt from the
competitive bidding requirements of Chapter 21 of the San Francisgo Administrative Code
pursuanf to Section 21.5. |

2. On Februéry 9, 2010, the Board of Supervisors approved uncodified Ordinance
No. 35-10 to authorize the Municipal Transportation Agency to extend the Serco Inc. |
Agréement for an additional twehty-ﬁve months by waiving the two-year limit for pilot project
contracts that have not been competitively procured. This authorization expires on July 1,
2012. |

3. The Municipal Transportation Agency is now seeking further authorization from
the Board of Supervisors to ektend this Agreerhent until June 30, 2014, by again waiving the
two year limitation on the exception for pilot programs to the competitive procurement |
requirements of Chépter 21 of the San Francisco Administrative Code.

4. The Serco Inc. Agreement needs to be extended until June 30, 2014, for
several reasons.. These reasons include the fact that: (1) the Municipal Transportation
Agency did not receive the SFpark Supplemenfal Agreement from CalTrans until June, 2009, -
which resulted in the project starting behind schedule, (2) the original parking sensor vendor
could not meet performance réquirements for the project, (3) the technical complexity
involved in having nﬁultiple vendors supporting the project resulted in significant delays, (4) if

the contract terminates in June, 2012, the SFpark program will have operated for only ten

N NN
a h~h w N

months which will result in insufficient dafa collection and eva‘luation to meet the

requirements of the Federal Highway Administration's grant funding requirements, and (5)

extending this Agreement will allow the Municipal Transportation Agency to prepare for and

execute a transition plan for a Citywide approach to parking management.

Supervisors Chiu, Olague . Page 2
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS » 4/5/2012
n:\ptc\as2012\1000455\00765998.doc




—

(52 BN w N — o O o ~N O (&) AW N - O © (o) ~l ()] w N w N

Section 2. = The Municipal Transportation Agency is authorized to enter into the

‘Agreement fo extend the existing contract with Serco Inc. until June 30, 2014, substantially in

'l the form in Board file 120432 - | The Board of Supervisors hereby waives the two

year limitation on the exception for pilot programs to the competitive procurement

requirements of Chapter 21 of the San Francisco Administrative Code with respect to this

contract.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney

,//

OHN 1. KENNEDY
eputy City Attorney

Supervisors Chiu, Olague ' Page 3 -
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 4/5/2012
n:\ptc\as2012\1000455\00774184.doc




unicipal Transportation Agency = =
N e Edwin M. Lee | Mayor

Tom Nolan | Chairman

Chery! Brinkman | Vice-Chairman
Leona Bridges | ‘Director

Malcolm Heinicke | Director

Jerry Lee | Director

Bruce Oka | Director

April 23, 2012 ' ‘ Joél Ramos | Director
: ‘ ' ‘ Edward D. Reiskin | Director of Transportation

‘The Honorable Members of the Board of Supervisors '

City and County of San Francisco

City Hall, Room 244

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place

San Francisco, CA 94102

" Subject:  Extending Competitive Bzddmg Requlrement Exemption for the SFpark leot '
Program

H(morable Members of the Board of Supervisors:

The purpose of this briefing is to provide information to support the San Francisco
Municipal Transportation Agency’s (SFMTA) request that the current waiver of the

" competitive procurement requirement for pilot projects in excess of two years (San
Francisco Administrative Code, Chapter 21) be extended until June 30, 2014, in support of
the SFpark program and associated pilots. Should this waiver extension be granted, the.
SFMTA Board of Directors (SFMTA Board) would be able to grant a two-year extension -
to the current sole source agreement with Serco, Inc. that is due to expire on June 30, 2012.

Board of Supervisors Legislative History for SKpark:

1. June 24, 2008: The San Francisco Board of Supervisors (Boérd) approves a $22;08
million sole source agreement with Serco Inc. in support of the SEpark program,
effective July 1, 2008, expiring June 30, 2010 (Board Resolution 0289-08).

2. February 9,2010: The Board approves extension of the SEpark pilot to June 30, 2012,
(Board Ordinance 0035-10). Since there is no change to scope of work or the not-to-
exceed amount, only SFMTA Board of Directors (SFMTA Board) approval is needed
to extend the contract itself (SFMTA Resolution 09-167)

3. August 10, 2010: The Board approves receipt of a $22 million loan from the
Metropolitan Transportation Commission’s Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality
Improvement fund for expansmn of the SEpark program (Board Resolutlon 0394-10).
The total NTE amount is now $44.08 mﬂhon ‘

~ San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency
One South Van Ness Avenue, Seventh Fi. San Francisco, CA 94103
Tel: 415.701.4500 | Fax: 415.701.4430 | www.sfmta.com




San Francisco Board of Supervisors

Extending Competitive Bidding Requirement Exemption for the SFpark Pilot Program
April 23, 2012 .

Page 2 of 3

4.

(Proposed) The Board Ordinance would grant-a two- year extension of the waiver for
competitive procurement granted to sole source agreement with Serco, Inc. for the
SEpark Pilot Program, to June 30, 2014. Upon passage of the Ordinance, the SFMTA
Board will undertake consideration of the contract extension. Board approval of the
contract extension is not required, since there is no increase of the not-to-exceed
amount to the agreement, and no modrﬁcatwns to the scope of work.

Reasons for Extension:

As outlined in the ordinance, the SFMTA requests that the extension of the wa1ver be
granted for the following reasons:

1.

. The SFMTA did not receive the SFpark Supplemental Agreement and associated

funding from CalTrans until June, 2009, which resulted in a delay in the project
schedule.

The original parking sensor vendor could not meet performance requirements : for the -
proj ject.

The technical complexity involved in havmg multlple vendors supporting the project
resulted in significant delays. -

Should the contract terminate in June, 2012, the SFpark program will have operated for
only 10 months, which will result in insufficient data collection and evaluation to meet

" . the requirements of the Federal Highway Administration's grant funding.

Extending this Agreement w1ll allow the SFMTA to prepare for and execute a transrtron
plan for a 01tyw1de approach to parkmg management

Current Status and Next Steps:

The SFpark pilot was launched on Apr11 21, 2011, after establishing the infrastructure
needed for evaluatron Since the program began, SF MTA has completed the following
tasks: . ‘ ,

1.
2.

Introduced credit card capability for parking meters within SFpark pilot areas.

Introduced pay-by-phone capability to parking meters, including those that have no
credit card payment option.

3. Conducted five rate adjustments, both on-street and in public garages.

Tested emerging parking meter technology from five vendors in support of future
citywide replacement of current meters. :

5. Installed approximately 8,200 on-street parking space sensors.

Installed approximately 6,065 state-of-the-art parking meters and paystatiohs with
wireless communications that allow for demand-responsive pricing. :

Developed data warehouse and business ihtelligence tool to facilitate gathering, storage
and assessment of data for demand-responsive pricing and evaluation of the pilots.



San Francisco Board of Supervisors

Extending Competitive Blddlng Requirement Exemptlon forthe SFpark Pllot Program
April 23,2012

Page 3 of 3

8. Development of smart phone application to allow public to access parking availability.

Upon ‘appfro{lal of the extension, SFMTA will complete pilot projects associated with the
SFpark program and make a recommendation regarding citywide expansion.

Remaining tasks include the following:

Continue operation of the pilot project through the evaluation period.
2. Conduct post-pilot period data collection and evaluation to evaluate the pilot.

Use lessons learned to develop proposal for how to transition SEpark from pilot to
permanent status. -

4. Use lessons learned to inform future parking-related RFPs.

Execute and evaluate test for directed enforcement using real-time information to show
both occupied and unpaid spaces. :

6. Continue ongoing operations for parkmg equipment, data management evaluation, and
program refinement.

Recommendation:

The SFMTA requests that the Board extend the waiver of the competitive procurement
requirement for pilot projects. The waiver will allow the SFMTA Board to grant a
two-year extension to the current sole source agreement with Serco, Inc. in order to
complete the groundbreaking work already in progress to more effectively manage parking
needs using demand-response pricing, reduce traffic congestion within the City and serve
as a model for other cities considering similar efforts.

Thank you for your consideration of this proposed ordinance. Should you have any
questions or require more information, please don’t hesitate to contact me at any time.

Edward D. Reiskin
Director of Transportation




Edwin M. Lee | Mayor

“Tom Nolan | Chairman

Cheryl Brinkinan | Vice-Chairman
Leona Bridges | Director
Malcolm Heinicke | Director

April 5, 2012
Jerry Lee | Director
Monica Perei Bruce Oka | Director
Eon,'ca eretlr[aPI o Joé! Ramos | Director
nvironmenta annin
9 Edward D. Reiskin | Director of Transportation

San Francisco Plannin% Department
1650 Mission Street, 4" Floor
San Francisco, CA 94103

Subject: Environmental Review Request- Extension of SFpark pilot project

Dear Ms. Pereira:

The San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency (SFMTA) is requesting environmental review of an
extension to the pilot status of the agency's parking management pilot project called SFpark.

In 2008, the Planning Department issued a categorical exemption for the SFpark pilot project, citing an
exemption for the purpose of information collection. .

The SFMTA is seeking to extend the end of the pilot project status of SFpark from June 30, 2012 to
June 30, 2014 for the following reasons: '

1. The implementation of the SFpark pilot was delayed by several factors. First, the SFMTA did
not receive the Program Supplemental Agreement (a required document from Caltrans which
“allow the SFMTA to spend-grant funds) until June 2009, which delayed initial implementation
of the project. Another major source of delay was related to sensor technology which is
crucial to the project. An original parking sensor vendor installed sensors that ultimately could
not meet performance requirements, requiring SFMTA's subcontractor to find a new parking
sensor vendor. This delayed the project by no less than eight months.

2. Ending the pilot in June 2012 would not allow the SFMTA to fulfill its data collection and
evaluation requirements related to its Urban Partnership Program funding.

3 The SEMTA's intent is to utilize the results of the evaluation of the pilots to develop a proposal
for how to expand demand-responsive pricing to other paid parking in the city. Extending the
pilot would allow that process to happen smoothly, including the evaluation, proposat
development, and environmental review.

The initial scope of work that was submitted to the Planning Department in 2008 is still valid and is
attached again here for your consideration. The scope and content of the pifot remains the same, just

not the details of the budget and schedule.

We believe this proposed extension to the SFpark pilot project is exempt from environmental review for
the purpose of information collection.

~ Thank you for your assistance.

. o~ 7 SAN FRANCISC
Sincerely, ¢ ’ L . O DEPARTMENT OF CITY ‘¢
Y . CATEGORICALLY EXEMPT FROM-ENVIRONMENTALP I;-E\VTE'JVING

Jay Primuss /%
SFpark Program Manager

s
-
’[‘ H

San Francisco Municipal Transportalion Agency

One South Van Ness Avenug, Seventh FI. San Francisco, CA 94103 | Tel: 415.701.4500 | Fax: 415.701.4430 | www.sfmta.coT! S
‘,x [~ W R

OY/({(‘,)\' WA "6 ReTha,



CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY

FIFTH AMENDMENT

THIS FIFTH AMENDMENT (this “Amendment”) is made as of July 1, 2012, in
San Francisco, California, by and between Serco Inc. (“Contractor” or "Serco"), and the
City and County of San Francisco, acting by the through its San Francisco Municipal
Transportation Agency (“City” or "SFMTA").

RECITALS

A. WHEREAS, SFMTA and Contractor have entered into the Agreement (as
described below)

B. WHEREAS, SFMTA and Contractor desire to modlfy the Agreement on the
terms and conditions set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, Contractor and the City agree as follows:
1.  Definitions.

a. The following definitions shall apply to this Amendment:

Agreement. The term “Agreement” shall mean the Agreement between the City
and Contractor for Administrative Services in Support of the SFpark Project, dated as of
June 1, 2008, as amended by the:

First Amendment, dated September 15, 2009,

Second Amendment, dated May 28, 2010,

Third Amendment, dated November 19, 2010, and

Fourth Amendment, dated August 17, 2011.

b. - -Other Terms. Terms used and not defined in this Amendment shall have
the meanings assigned to such terms in the Agreement.

2. Modifications to the Agreement. The Agreement is modified as follows:

a. Section 2 of the Agreement is amended in its entirety to read as follows:

2. Term of the Agreement
Subject to Section 1, the term of this Agfeement shall be seventy-three (73)
months from the effective date of the Agreement as stated in the Notice to Proceed
first issued by the City to the Contractor under this Agreement. In no case shall the

term of this Agreement extend beyond June 30, 2014.

b. Appendix A of the Agreément is amended in its entirety to read as:follows

Page 1 of 10



APPENDIX A
SCOPE OF WORK

TASK 1. Contract Procurement Support .

Contractor shall, upon written request of the SFMTA, serve as a contractor/purchasing

~ agent for the SFMTA in the procurement of equipment, parking meters, materials, software, and
related equipment (collectively hereinafter "Equipment") and related services to support SFMTA
Pilot Projects for testing and evaluating various parking meters, parking payment systems, and
other traffic regulation and control devices ("Pilot Projects"). Contractor shall, within five (5)
working days of SFMTA request, assist the SFMTA to develop specifications and cost estimates
for the procurement of the Equipment. SFMTA will provide the standards, specifications and
terms and conditions for each Equipment procurement, as well as standards, specifications,
quantities and delivery dates for Equipment and any required spare parts.

" SEMTA will review the Contractor’s proposed specifications for the procurement and
cost estimates. SFMTA reserves the right to modify standards, Equipment specifications,
quantities and delivery dates , and may request modifications of the Contractor’s proposal at no
additional cost to SFMTA.

Contractor shall, within three (3) working days of SFMTA delivery of a specification,
solicit discount agreements with subcontractors/vendors as requested by SFMTA to procure the
Equipment. Contractor shall when negotiating purchasing agreements specify liquidated damages
to be paid by the supplier, as directed by SFMTA, for late delivery of goods, or delivery of goods
that do not comply with specifications. Contractor shall, when requested in writing by SFMTA,
within five (5) working days of SFMTA delivery of specification, seek bids from at least three
qualified vendors. The SFMTA reserves the right to reject a supplier or subcontractor proposed
by Contractor based on qualifications or price. If the Contractor is'unable to obtain at least three
(3) bids from qualified subcontractors, the SFMTA may require that the Contractor solicit
additional qualified contractors until three (3) are obtained. The SFMTA shall not compensate
the Contractor for any additional costs associated with obtaining qualified subcontractors.

Contractor shall receive all materials purchased for use under this Agreement, inspect
them for compliance with the procurement specifications. Contractor shall return to the
appropriate vendor, supplier or manufacturer any Equipment received that does not comply with
SFMTA specifications and requirements, at no cost to the SFMTA. Contractor is responsible for
then obtaining Equipment that does comply with SFMTA specifications and requirements.

Contractor shall provide warehouse space for the storage of Equipment based upon a
negotiated rate to be reimbursed by SFMTA. Contractor shall also provide, in the same space as
the warehouse space, space to be used as a staging area for installation of equipment and
activities that precede installation or activation of equipment.

Contractor shall provide project management and technical oversight for all Equipment
procurements. Contractor shall solicit discount agreements with subcontractors as requested by
SEMTA. Contractor shall use reasonable efforts that each of its subcontractors performs to the
standards and specifications stated in this Agreement and as may be further provided in writing
by the SFMTA to the satisfaction of the SFMTA.

SFMTA-SFEpark-Serco Agreement Appendix A - Scope of Work



Task 1 Payment Schedule - Compensation for Equipment Procurement

The SFMTA shall pay Contractor an administrative fee for its procurement of Equipment
that is authorized by SFMTA, calculated as a percentage of the cost of the Equipment. Contractor
shall not divide a single procurement into multiples or issue multiple purchase orders in order to

- qualify for a higher percentage compensation. Contractor's procurement compensation shall be
calculated as a percentage of the total costs of all Equipment procured from a single source,
manufacturer or vendor, regardless of the number of purchase orders issued. The administrative
fee shall be calculated as follows:

Value of Equipment Procured Administrative Fee

$0 to $499,999.99 6.0%
$500,000.00 to $749,999.99 5.5%

$750,000.00 and above 5.0%
TASK 2. - Parking Pilot Projects/Trial Support Services

Contractor shall, upon written request from SFMTA, provide support for parking pilots and
trials conducted by the Agency, as set below.

1.  Work Scope and Staffing Assessment.

SFMTA shall provide the Contractor with a proposed scope of services as it relates to the
following items: ' :

Project Management

a.
b. Installation Supervision

c. Installation Assistance

d. Technical Support
e. Training ) '
f. Product Support

i. Product Receipt

ii. Factory Acceptance Test

iii. Delivery

iv. Return Merchandise Authorization (RMA) - e
g. Data Capture and Analysis |

h. Communications/Marketing

i.  Other services to support SFMTA Pilot Projects as agreed to between parties.

Within ten (10) working days of receipt of the SFMTA’s scope of work, Contractor shall
provide SFMTA with a detailed work plan and price quote. The price quote must detail staffing
requirements by specific classification and total hours for each classification.

SFMTA-SFpark-Serco Agreement Appendix A - Scope of Work



SFMTA will review the Contractor’s proposed work plan and price quote and recommend
any changes as appropriate. SFMTA reserves the right to modify its scope of work, or the
Contractor’s work plan and request a new price quote and work plan at no additional cost to
SFMTA.

Contractor shall, within five (5) working days of SFMTA written request, seek at least
three (3) bids from qualified subcontractors to subcontract services for training, Equipment
installation, planning, communications/marketing, and other services as directed by the SFMTA.
The SFMTA reserves the right to reject a subcontractor based on qualifications or price. If the
Contractor is unable to obtain at least three (3) bids from qualified subcontractors, the SFMTA
may request that the Contractor solicit additional qualified contractors until three (3) are obtairied.
The SFMTA shall not compensate the Contractor for any additional costs associated with
obtaining qualified subcontractors. Upon receipt of SFMTA purchase order/notice to proceed,
Contractor shall execute subcontract agreement within five (5) business days.

Task 2 Payment Schedule

The SFMTA shall compensate Contractor for work on Task 2, provided that work meets
SFMTA requirements, as follows:

Task 2 Parking Pilot
Project / Trial Support
Services Year 1 Year2 | Year3 Year4 | Year5 | Year 6
' No No
Project Management $58.62 | $60.98 | increase | increase | $62.66 | "$64.38
No No
'| Data Collection $41.04 | $42.87 | increase | increase | $44.05 | $45.26
- - No No ,
Technical Analyst Support $48.88 | $50.81 | increase | increase | $52.21 | $53.64
: No No
Product Support Technician $43.12 | $44.87 | increase | increase | $46.10 | $47.37

Year 5 rates shall take effect upon the Effective Date of this amendment. Year 6 rates
shall take effect one year after the Effective Date of this amendment.

TASK 3. Meter Replacement Pilot Project

SFMTA shall provide the Contractor with a proposed scope of services for the Meter
Replacement Project. ‘'Within ten (10) working days of receipt of SFMTA scope of work,
Contractor shall provide SEMTA with a detailed work plan and price quote for the work and
services listed below. The Contractor shall include a proposed schedule showing crew
assignments by date, time and location. The price quote must detail staffing requirements by
specific classification and total hours for each classification.

SFMTA-SFpark-Serco Agreement Appendix A - Scope of Work



Contractor shall seek at least three (3) bids from qualified subcontractors to subcontract
construction services as related to the meter pilot replacement project, as the provision of those
services may be governed by applicable federal, state and local statutes. The SFMTA reserves
the right to reject a subcontractor based on qualifications or price. If the Contractor is unable to
obtain at least three (3) bids from qualified subcontractors, the SFMTA may request that the
Contractor solicit additional qualified contractors until three (3) are obtained. The SFMTA shall
not compensate the Contractor for any additional costs associated with obtaining qualified
subcontractors.

SFMTA will review the Contractor’s proposed work plan and price quote and
recommend any changes as appropriate. SFMTA reserves the right to modify the scope of work,
or the Contractor’s work plan and require a new price quote and work plan from Contractor at no
additional cost to SFMTA.

Contractor and/or designated subcontractors may be required to commence meter
replacement as early as ten (10) working days after receiving a Notice to Proceed from SFMTA,
unless an alternative date is agreed to by the SFMTA and the Contractor.

Street Survey Crew. Contractor and/or designated subcontractors shall investigate and
document the pre-existing conditions in the pilot area. This phase shall include data collection
(such as number of spaces occupied, time of day occupancy, customer intercept surveys, etc.),
site conditions, construction planning, public and retail notifications of pending construction,
provision of an e-mail address for additional information /clarification. The Street Survey Crew
shall consist of two (2) Field Techmc1ans

‘ Installation Crew. Usmg the results of the street survey, Contractor and/or designated
subcontractors shall perform the non-construction installation of the Equipment designated for a
particular Pilot Project. Contractor and/or designated subcontractors shall provide the services
described below with a crew comprised of one (1) Field Supervisor and two (2) Field
Technicians. Contractor shall install new Equipment (including but not limited to parking meters,
sensors, parking space numbering, and signs) following manufacturer’s and SFMTA's guidelines,
directions and requirements.

Removal Crew. Upon written approval of SFMTA, Contractor and/or designated
subcontractors Removal Crew shall remove the designated parking technology and restore the
location to the SFMTA required standards. The crew shall consist of one (1) Field Supervisor
and two (2) Field Technicians. ' '

Activation Crew. Contractor and/or designated subcontractors shall activate Equipment
and ensure it functions to specified standards. This service shall be provided by a Field
. Technician with the support of Contractor's existing staff (Product Support Technician).

Acceptance Testing and Exit Survey Crew. Utilizing test procedures provided by the
Equipment supplier, and approved by SFMTA, Contractor and/or designated subcontractors shall
test and document the Equipment's compliance with the functions required in the procurement

_ specifications provided or approved by SEMTA. Contractor shall report all discrepancies to the

Equipment supplier for correction. The Acceptance Testing Crew shall be comprised of two (2)
Field Technicians.

SFMTA-SFpark-Serco Agreement - Appendix A - Scope of Work



Work Force. Contractor shall perform the services described in this Task utilizing its
existing staff or subcontractors, in compliance with applicable federal, state and local statutes. If
Contractor's existing staff or subcontractors prove insufficient to meet Pilot Project testing
schedules, Contractor shall notify the SFMTA of the need for additional staffing, and shall
negotiate with the SFMTA supplemental staffing costs in advance of incurring these costs using
the labor rates set out in the table below. All labor rates quoted below include all overhead and

labor costs.

Contractor shall provide status updates on meter replacements to the SFMTA on a
weekly basis, which shall include, but not be limited to, the number of meter replacements

completed by location.

SFMTA-SEpark-Serco Agreement _ Appendix A - Scope of Work



Task 3 Payment Schedule

The SFMTA shall compensate Contractor for work on Task 3 on a pro-rated basis in
relation to work completed, provided that work meets SFMTA requirements, at the following
weekly rate:

Task 3 Meter

Replacement Pilot

Project Year 1. Year 2 Year3 | Year4 Year 5 Year 6
No No

Street Survey Crew $ 4311.09 | - $ 4,484.40 | increase | increase | $3,792.44 | $3,896.73

Installation Survey No No ° .

Crew $ 7,458.87 | $ 7,758.52 | increase | increase | $6,408.74 | $6,584.98

' No No

Removal Crew $ 7,16531 | $ 7,453.22 | increase | increase | $6,594.62 | $6,775.97
No No

Activation Crew $ 2,585.89 | $ 2,700.16 | increase | increase | $2,195.72 | $2,256.10

Acceptance Testing

& Exit Survey No | No

Crew $ 4311.09| $ 4,484.41 | increase | increase | $3,776.79 | $3,880.65

Year 5 rates shall take effect upon the Effective Date of this Contract Year 6 rates shall
take effect one year after the Effective Date of this Contract.

If the Contractor is unable to replace a parking meter per the Contractor’s approved work
plan such that a person occupying a parking space that is normally metered is unable to pay,
Contractor shall provide a credit on supplier’s invoice, to flow to SFMTA as part of the vendor
invoice approval process, with the expected revenue that would have beer generated had the
parking space had a functioning meter.

TASK 4. Information Technology (IT) Support Services

SFMTA shall provide the Contractor with a proposed scope of services related to
providing additional IT services for the City’s existing Parking Meter Management System
(SFPMMS). The IT Solutions Developer shall be assigned to exclusively to the SFMTA,
locally-based and provided by the Contractor. Contractor shall provide all necessary Commercial
Off The Shelf (COTS) software and associated licensing to the SFMTA at the end of the Contract
Term.

SFMTA reserves the right to request additional IT support for tasks relating to the Pilot
~Projects listed-above.

Within ten (10) working days of receipt of SFMTA scope of work or requests for
_ additional IT support Contractor shall provide SFMTA with a detailed work plan and price .
quote. Price quote must detail staffing requlrements by specific classification and total hours for
each classification.

SFMTA-SFpark-Serco Agreement Appendix A - Scope of Work



SFMTA will review the Contractor’s proposed work plan and price quote and
recommend any changes as appropriate. SFMTA reserves the right to modify its scope of work,
or the Contractor’s work plan and request a new price quote and work plan at no additional cost
to SFMTA.

Within fifteen (15) calendar days of receiving a Notice to Proceed from the SFMTA, the
shall provide additional IT services as specified in the work plan, unless an alternative date is
agreed to by the SFMTA and the Contractor. Contractor will grant a credit of $300 to the
SFMTA for each working day that functional IT services are not available after these fifteen (15)
calendar days.

Task 4 Payment Schedule

The SFMTA shall cbmpensate Contractor for work on Task 5, provided that work meets
scope of work requirements, as follows: '

Task 4 Information

Technology (IT)

Support Services Year1l | Year2 Year 3 Year 4 Year5 | Year6
' No No

Project Management $77.65 $80.75 | increase | increase $82.97 | §$85.25

IT Solutions No No

Developer - $98.69 | $102.64 | increase | increase $157.25 | $161.57

- No No

IT Support $208.02 | $218.74 | increase | increase $139.00 | $142.82

IT Solutions ' A No No

Developer Rate $98.69 | $102.64 | increase | increase $157.25 | $161.57

Year 5 rates shall take effect upon the Effective Date of this amendment. Year 6 rates
shall take effect one year after the Effective Date of this amendment.

The total compensation from the SFMTA ;to the Contractor for Tasks 1, 2, 3 and 4 shall
not exceed $44,080,000. ’

SFMTA-SFpark-Serco Agreement Appendix A - Scope of Work



YoM Jo odoog - v xipueddy

6

JUSWRRIY 00198-Y. WA ISV LINAS

(Ajuo Low_comv

00l 600¢/Le/ecl VN 8002/Z/L BHOd JSOAA [JOJju0D
Ges 600¢/LE/CL VN 800¢/1/9 (Ajuo siosuss) Aiesg guswsl) :j0uU0Y
081 600¢/LE/2l 800¢/1/8 800¢/¢/9 (si91oW pue sI0SUSS) }98.G UOIUN :[OJUOD
(s4912W1-
G¢L 600¢/LEre) 800¢2/L/6 800¢/¢/L PUE SI0SUSS) BIOUSJEA JUOISSI (0UOD
G2l 600¢/1€/C) 800¢/L/6 800¢/€/L pue Aed) |euapisay
08¢ 600¢/L€/21 800¢/5L/8 800¢/91/9 plequoT]anuisayd
GZs 600¢/1Lercl 800¢/L/CL 800¢2/2/01 Olgpediequii uisyjnog
GZs§ 600¢/Le/cl 800¢/SL/6 800¢/.LL/L HEYAA s,ueuliaysiy
GZs 600¢/L€/Cl 800¢/S1L/8 800¢/9L/9 aiouwjji4
006 600¢/1€/21 800¢/GL/6 800¢/LLIL Asjiep\ sekeH jjuad oM
0S.°L 600¢/Le/el .800¢/L/0L 800¢/2/8 Bale umolumo(
sooeds ‘
a1010W jeuonetado jeuonelado
u_n_vo._onE:: ajep puzy S19)9N slosuag sealy jo|id Bunjied
xoiddy :9)ep uelg 9)ep uels

10 M Jo adoog v x1puaddy 03

1 JUdWYORNY

S[nPaYdG 302f01d 1071d ¥40ddS




3. Effective Date. Each of the modifications set forth in Section 2 shall be effective

as of July 1, 2012.

4. Legal Effect. Except as expressly modified by this Amendment, all of the terms
and conditions of the Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Contractor and SFMTA have executed this Amendment as of

the date first referenced above.

CITY

San Francisco Municipal Transportation

Agency

CONTRACTOR
Serco Inc.

Edward D. Reiskin
Director of Transportation

Approved as to Form:

Dennis J. Herrera
City Attorney

By:

John I. Kennedy
Deputy City Attorney

SFMTA Board of Directors

Resolution No.

Dated:

Secretary, SFMTA Board

SFMTA-SFpark-Serco Agreement

10

Jane Johansen
Contracts Manager
1818 Library Street
Reston, VA 20190

City vendor number: 7390801

Appendix A - Scope of Work



